The “Reported income statement” column shows the income statement figures of the merging company

Space4 S.p.A. from the incorporation date (September 19, 2017) to the period ended September 30, 2017.

The “Guala Closures Group 9 months” column shows Guala Closures Group pre-merger’s results from

January 1 to September 30, 2017.

The “BU LUX 9 months” column shows the results of the BU Lux from January 1 to September 30, 2017.

The “Intercompany write-offs and reclass.” column shows the intercompany write-offs between Guala

Closures Group and BU Lux and the reclassification from equity to interest of the interest accrued on the

SFP between January 1 and September 30, 2017.

Finally, the Pro forma column shows the figures of Guala Closures Group pre-merger for the first nine

months of 2017, inclusive of the results of the period of Space4 S.p.A. and the BU Lux, in order to compare

them with the corresponding nine months of 2018 at the same perimeter.

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss

Guala Closures Group for the nine months ended September 30, 2017

Reported

income

statement

Guala Closures

Group 9

months

BU LUX 9

months

Intercompany

write-offs and

reclass.

Pro forma

(in thousands of Euros) i ii iii iv i+ii+iii+iv

Net revenue 388,509 4,810 (4,799) 388,521

Change in inv. of fp and s-fp 12,711 12,711

Other operating income 3,097 (406) (98) 2,593

Internal work capitalized 3,950 3,950

Costs for raw materials (176,879) (21) (176,900)

Costs for services (9) (74,023) (2,555) 4,904 (71,683)

Personnel expense (72,266) (3,031) (75,297)

Other operating expense and imp. losses (8,136) (425) 452 (8,109)

Gross operating profit (loss) (EBITDA) (9) 76,963 (1,628) 459 75,785

Depreciation/amortization (22,779) (180) (22,959)

Operating profit (loss) (9) 54,184 (1,808) 459 52,826

Financial income 5,612 4,821 (8,386) 2,047

Financial expense (36,829) (3,635) 7,427 (33,038)

Net financial expense (31,218) 1,186 (959) (30,991)

Pre-tax profit (loss) (9) 22,966 (622) (500) 21,835

Income taxes (13,276) (27) (3,076) (16,379)

Profit (loss) for the period (9) 9,691 (649) (3,576) 5,456

Profit (loss) for the period attributable to the owners of the parent (9) 594 (649) 0 (65)

Profit (loss) for the period attributable to the holders of the participating financial

instruments of the parent
3,576 (3,576) -

Profit (loss) for the period attributable to non-controlling interests 5,521 5,521

Adjusted EBITDA - 78,563 (264) 0 78,299

Directors’ report   Guala Closures Group

 17

The table below covers the first nine months of 2018 and shows the related pro forma figures, which will

be discussed later on, calculated based on the figures of the IFRS condensed interim consolidated financial

statements at September 30, 2018.

The “Reported income statement” column shows the income statement figures of the financial statements

which, in accordance with IFRS, following the Space4-Guala Closures S.p.A. transaction, cover the first

[…]

merger from August 1 to September 30, 2018.

The “Guala Closures Group 7 months” shows Guala Closures Group pre-merger’s results from January 1

to July 31, 2018, the date of the business combination with Space4 S.p.A..

The “BU LUX 7M” column shows the results of operations of the BU Lux from January 1 to July 31,

2018, the date of transfer from the parent GCL Holdings S.C.A. to Guala Closures Group pre-merger.

The “Intercompany write-offs and reclass.” column shows the intercompany write-offs between Guala

Closures Group post-merger and BU Lux and the reclassification from equity to interest of the interest

accrued on the SFP between January 1 and July 31, 2018.

Finally, the Pro forma column shows the figures of Guala Closures Group post-merger for the first nine

months of 2018 in order to compare them with the corresponding nine months of 2017 at the same

perimeter.

Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss

Guala Closures Group for the nine months ended September 30, 2018

Reported

income

statement

Guala Closures

Group 7

months
BU LUX 7M

Intercompany

write-offs and

reclass.

Pro forma

(in thousands of Euros) i ii iii iv i+ii+iii+iv

Net revenue 91,326 305,675 8 (1) 397,008

Change in inv. of fp and s-fp (796) 10,422 9,625

Other operating income 687 1,920 3,600 (3,492) 2,714

Internal work capitalized 510 3,504 4,014

Costs for raw materials (40,396) (145,191) (76) 1 (185,661)

Costs for services (23,502) (66,312) 723 3,492 (85,599)

Personnel expense (15,868) (56,855) (2,160) (74,883)

Other operating expense and imp. losses (1,689) (6,689) (490) (8,869)

Gross operating profit (EBITDA) 10,273 46,472 1,604 58,349

Depreciation/amortization (5,443) (18,684) (320) (24,447)

Operating profit 4,830 27,788 1,284 33,902

Financial income 13,693 5,991 5,028 (7,767) 16,945

Financial expense (15,745) (29,656) (2,790) 4,990 (43,200)

Net financial expense (2,052) (23,665) 2,238 (2,777) (26,255)

Pre-tax profit 2,778 4,123 3,522 (2,777) 7,646

Income taxes (2,135) (8,564) (28) (10,726)

Profit (loss) for the period 643 (4,441) 3,494 (2,777) (3,080)

Profit (loss) for the period attributable to the owners of the parent (715) (5,757) 3,494 (5,553) (8,531)

Profit (loss) for the period attributable to the holders of the participating financial

instruments of the parent
(2,777) 2,777 -

Profit for the period attributable to non-controlling interests 1,358 4,093 5,451

Adjusted EBITDA 18,738 54,653 82 73,472

Directors’ report   Guala Closures Group

 18

Analysis of the pro forma results of operations

The pro forma table below summarises the comparable results of operations of Guala Closures Group for

the first nine months of 2017 and for the same period of 2018:

Notes:

- Adjusted EBITDA has been calculated based on the definition in the alternative performance indicators

paragraph on page 19.

- The figures for the first nine months of 2018 include the effect of the following acquisitions:

- ICSA’s activities in Chile (acquired in October 2017);

- the Indian company Axiom Propack Pvt Ltd (acquired in October 2017).

[…]

The Guala Closures Group column shows the consolidated statement of financial position balances of

Guala Closures Group as at December 31, 2017.

The BU LUX column shows the statement of financial position balances of the GCL business unit, which

was transferred by the parent GCL Holdings S.C.A. to Guala Closures Group on July 31, 2018.

The Intercompany write-offs and reclass. column shows the intercompany write-offs between Guala

Closures Group and BU LUX.

Finally, the December 31, 2017 pro forma column brings forward the effects of the merger between Space4

S.p.A. and Guala Closures pre-merger, applying at December 31, 2017 the goodwill that emerged at the

date of acquisition on July 31, 2018 (which therefore takes into account the loss of the first seven months

of the acquired Group), to enable comparison with the statement of financial position figures as at

September 30, 2018.

Space4

Total

Guala

Closures

Group

BU LUX

Intercompany

write-offs and

reclass.

Guala

Closures

Group

Pro forma

Pro forma

December

31, 2017
Acquisition Merger

December

31, 2017

December

31, 2017

December

31, 2017

December

31, 2017

(in thousands of Euros) i ii iii iv=i+ii+iii v vi vii viii=v+vi+vii

Intangible assets - - 455,154 455,154 377,504 119 - 377,623 832,777

Property, plant and equipment - - - - 189,271 1,417 - 190,688 190,688

Contract costs - - - - - - - - -

Non-current assets held for sale - - - - 2,130 - - 2,130 2,130

Net working capital (4,490) - - (4,490) 115,068 (1,534) 0 113,534 109,044

Equity investments - 354,040 (354,040) - - - - - -

Contract assets - - - - - - - - -

Net financial derivative assets (liabilities) - - - - (220) - - (220) (220)

Employee benefits - - - - (6,376) - - (6,376) (6,376)

Other assets/(liabilities) 31 - - 31 (29,231) (3,882) 22 (33,091) (33,060)

Net invested capital (4,460) 354,040 101,114 450,694 648,146 (3,880) 22 644,288 1,094,983

Financed by:

Net financial liabilities - third parties 12,500 - - 12,500 511,650 (491) 65,173 576,331 588,831

Financial liabilities to minority interests - - - - 16,800 - - 16,800 16,800

Cash and cash equivalents (512,206) 354,040 - (158,166) (40,164) (453) - (40,618) (198,783)

Net financial indebtedness (499,706) 354,040 0 (145,666) 488,286 (945) 65,173 552,513 406,848

Equity 495,246 0 101,114 596,360 159,861 (2,935) (65,151) 91,775 688,135

Sources of funds (4,460) 354,040 101,114 450,694 648,146 (3,880) 22 644,289 1,094,983

Space4

Directors’ report   Guala Closures Group

 33

Analysis of the pro forma financial position

The pro forma table summarises the financial position which reflects the statement of financial position

balances of Guala Closures Group as at September 30, 2018 after the merger between Space4 S.p.A. and

Guala Closures pre-merger compared with the corresponding pro forma figures which bring forward the

effects of the merger between Space4 S.p.A. and Guala Closures pre-merger to December 31, 2017, to

enable comparison with the statement of financial position figures as at September 30, 2018.

[…]

The “Guala Closures Group 9M” column shows the balances of the statement of cash flows of Guala

Closures Group from January 1 to September 30, 2017.

The “BU LUX 9M” column shows the balances of the statement of cash flows of the GCL business unit

from January 1 to September 30, 2017.

The “Intercompany write-offs” column shows the intercompany write-offs between Guala Closures Group

and BU LUX.

Finally, the “30/09/2017 Pro forma” column shows the balances of the statement of cash flows of Guala

Closures Group for the first nine months of 2017, inclusive of the cash flows for the period of Space4

S.p.A. and the GCL business unit, in order to compare them with the corresponding nine months of 2018.

The table below covers the first nine months of 2018 and shows the related pro forma figures, which will

be discussed later on, calculated based on the figures of the IFRS condensed interim consolidated financial

statements at September 30, 2018.

Reported

statement of

cash flow

Guala Closures

Group 9M

BU LUX 9M Intercompany

write-offs

9M 2017

Guala Closures

Group

Pro forma

30/09/2017

Guala Closures

Group

Pro forma

(in thousands of Euros) i ii iii iv v=ii+iii+iv i+v

A) Opening net financial indebtedness - (457,223) 2,816 (60,392) (514,799) (514,799)

Gross operating profit (loss) (9) 76,963 (1,628) 459 75,794 75,785

Change in net working capital 13 (39,353) 624 (38,729) (38,716)

Other operating items (3) 701 (2,724) (2,024) (2,027)

Taxes (18,506) 2,890 (3,076) (18,692) (18,692)

B) Net cash from operating activities (0) 19,805 (838) (2,617) 16,350 16,350

Net investments (23,468) (1,046) (24,514) (24,514)

Change in liabilities for investments 1,291 87 1,378 1,378

Acquisition of Limat (Mexico) (1,226) (1,226) (1,226)

C) Cash flows used in investing activities - (23,403) (959) - (24,362) (24,362)

Acquisition of a minority interest in Guala Closures Tools

(Bulgaria)
(1,050) (1,050) (1,050)

Net interest expense (23,186) 1,186 (959) (22,959) (22,959)

Derivatives and other financial items (3,259) (1) (3,260) (3,260)

Capital increases 100 824 824 924

Dividends paid (6,249) (6,249) (6,249)

Exchange effect (286) (15) (301) (301)

D) Change in net financial indebtedness due to financing

activities
100 (33,207) 1,170 (959) (32,995) (32,895)

E) Total change in net financial indebtedness (B+C+D) 100 (36,804) (627) (3,575) (41,007) (40,907)

F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) 100 (494,027) 2,189 (63,967) (555,805) (555,705)

Directors’ report   Guala Closures Group

 37

Reported

statement of

cash flows

Guala Closures

Group 7M
BU LUX 7M

Intercompany

write-offs

 7M 2018

Guala Closures

Group

Pro forma

Acquisition

30/09/2018

Guala Closures

Group

Pro forma

(in thousands of Euros) i ii iii iv v=ii+iii+iv vi i+v+vi

Opening net financial indebtedness (488,286) 945 (65,173) (552,513) (552,513)

Opening cash 499,706 - (354,040) 145,666

A) Opening net financial indebtedness 499,706 (488,286) 945 (65,173) (552,513) (354,040) (406,848)

Gross operating profit 10,273 46,472 1,604 48,076 58,349

Change in net working capital (4,602) (28,334) 1,076 (27,259) (31,861)

Other operating items (628) 3,911 (5,735) (1,824) (2,452)

Taxes (3,779) (9,809) (105) (9,914) (13,692)

B) Net cash from operating activities 1,264 12,239 (3,160) - 9,079 - 10,344

Net investments (2,948) (20,021) (348) (20,369) (23,316)

Change in liabilities for investments (1,639) (513) (513) (2,152)

Proceeds from the sale of assets 2,130 2,130 2,130

Acquisition of Guala Closures Group (354,040) - 354,040 -

Cash acquired 47,666 - (47,666) -

C) Cash flows used in investing activities (310,960) (18,404) (348) - (18,752) 306,374 (23,339)

Acquisition of a minority interest in Guala Closures

Argentina
(114) (114) (114)

Withdrawal (31,323) - (31,323)

Opening acquired financial assets (assumed financial

liabilities) - Guala Closures Group
(606,863) - 606,863 -

Net interest expense (2,302) (17,586) 2,238 (2,777) (18,124) (20,426)

Financial expense related to transaction costs on the

previous bond issue and revolving facility
(7,995) - (7,995)

Market Warrant opening impact (9,367) - (9,367)

Change in the market value of the Market Warrants 11,794 - 11,794

Derivatives and other financial items (5,783) (217) 325 108 (5,675)

FPI settlement (67,949) 67,949 - -

Capital increases 25,000 25,000 25,000

Dividends paid (130) (4,474) (4,474) (4,605)

Exchange effect 345 593 593 938

D) Change in net financial indebtedness due to finacing

activities
(651,624) (64,747) 2,563 65,173 2,989 606,863 (41,773)

E) Total change in net financial indebtedness (B+C+D) (961,321) (70,912) (945) 65,173 (6,683) 913,237 (54,768)

F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) (461,615) (559,197) 0 (0) (559,197) 559,197 (461,615)

Directors’ report   Guala Closures Group

 38

Analysis of the pro forma reclassified statement of changes in net financial indebtedness

The pro forma table below summarises the trend of the comparable reclassified statement of changes in

net financial indebtedness of Guala Closures Group for the first nine months of 2017 and for the same

period of 2018:

30/09/2017

Guala Closures

Group

Pro forma

30/09/2018

Guala Closures

Group

Pro forma

(in thousands of Euros)

Opening net financial indebtedness (514,799) (552,513)

Opening cash - 145,666

A) Opening net financial indebtedness (514,799) (406,848)

Gross operating profit 75,785 58,349

Change in net working capital (38,716) (31,861)

Other operating items (2,027) (2,452)

Taxes (18,692) (13,692)

B) Net cash from operating activities 16,350 10,344

Net investments (24,514) (23,316)

Change in liabilities for investments 1,378 (2,152)

Proceeds from the sale of assets - 2,130

Acquisition of Limat (Mexico) (1,226) -

C) Cash flows used in investing activities (24,362) (23,339)

Acquisition of a minority interest in Guala Closures Tools

(Bulgaria)
(1,050) -

Acquisition of a minority interest in Guala Closures

Argentina
- (114)

Withdrawal - (31,323)

Net interest expense (22,959) (20,426)

Financial expense related to transaction costs on the

previous bond issue and revolving facility
- (7,995)

Market Warrant opening impact - (9,367)

Change in the market value of the Market Warrants - 11,794

Derivatives and other financial items (3,260) (5,675)

Capital increases 924 25,000

Dividends paid (6,249) (4,605)

Exchange effect (301) 938

D) Change in net financial indebtedness due to financing

activities
(32,895) (41,773)

E) Total change in net financial indebtedness (B+C+D) (40,907) (54,768)

F) Closing net financial indebtedness (A+E) (555,705) (461,615)

Directors’ report   Guala Closures Group

 39

Net cash from operating activities

Net cash from operating activities decreased from €16.3 million in the first nine months of 2017 to €10.3

million in the first nine months of 2018.

The €6.0 million reduction is mainly due to the decrease in gross operating profit (€17.4 million), which

was strongly affected by the costs incurred for non-recurring activities during the year (merger with

Space4 S.p.A., listing on the Milan Stock Exchange), and to greater cash flows for other operating items

(€0.4 million), partly offset by the improvement in the change in net working capital (€6.8 million) and

by lower taxes (€5.0 million).

Cash flows used in investing activities

Cash flows used in investing activities decreased by €1.0 million from €24.4 million in the first nine